increase from approximately 1.05 billion to approximately 1.29 billion. The Directors believe that the

Acquisition will provide a solid foundation for the Listed Group’s future growth.

Upon completion of the Acquisition, the Listed Group will consolidate the network and business

coordination functions of the thirty-one provinces, autonomous regions and directly administered

municipalities throughout the country through CMC, thereby ensuring the efficient implementation of

network expansion and improvement strategies and the promotion of management efficiency and

operational synergies. Furthermore, with the integration of the design and consulting functions of Jingyi

Design Institute, the Listed Group can better control the quality of network design and planning.

LETTER FROM THE CHAIRMAN

— 15 —

Assuming that the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2003, the pro forma operating revenue,

adjusted EBITDA and net profit of the Combined Group for the year ended 31 December 2003 are set out

below.

For the year ended 31 December 2003

Before Acquisition After Acquisition

Target Group

Historical

The Listed

Group

Historical

Pro forma

adjustments Note

Combined

Group

(RMB millions) (RMB millions) (RMB millions) (RMB millions)

Operating revenue ..... 20,645 158,604 (181) (a) 179,068

Adjusted EBITDA ..... 9,385 92,278 101,663

Net profit before revaluation deficit . . 2,112 35,556 633 (b) 37,467

(169) (c)

(354) (d)

(222) (e)

(89) (f)

Deficit on revaluation of fixed assets . (3,470) — (3,470)

Net (loss)/profit ..... (1,358) 35,556 33,997

(a) Elimination of the intercompany transactions between the Target Group and the Listed Group on a combined basis.

(b) In connection with the Acquisition, the Target Group’s fixed assets were revalued as at 31 December 2003 as required by

the relevant PRC rules and regulations, resulting in a net revaluation deficit recorded on such date. The adjustment

represents the reduction in depreciation charges resulting from the revaluation of the fixed assets as if the revaluation

result had been recorded on 1 January 2003.

[…]

illustrative purposes. Accordingly, as a result of the uncertain nature of the accompanying unaudited

pro forma financial information of the Combined Group, it may not give a true picture of the actual

financial position or results of the Combined Group’s operations that would have been attained had

the Acquisition actually occurred on the dates indicated herein. Further, the accompanying unaudited

pro forma financial information of the Combined Group does not purport to predict the Combined

Group’s future financial position or results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Combined Group should be read in conjunction

with the Accountants’ Report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II, the financial information of the

Listed Group as set out in Appendix III and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP

— IV-3 —

Unaudited pro forma income statement of the Combined Group

For the year ended 31 December 2003

Target

Group

historical

The Listed

Group

historical

Pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

balance

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Operating revenue (Turnover)

Usage fees 14,675 111,027 125,702

Monthly fees 3,401 20,666 24,067

Other operating revenue 2,569 26,911 (181) (a) 29,299

20,645 158,604 179,068
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Operating expenses

Leased lines (683) (4,914) (5,597)

Interconnection (1,343) (12,868) 145 (a) (14,066)

Depreciation (6,664) (36,611) 633 (b) (42,642)

Personnel (2,021) (7,700) (9,721)

Other operating expenses (7,416) (43,308) 36 (a) (50,688)

(18,127) (105,401) (122,714)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Profit from operations 2,518 53,203 56,354

Deficit on revaluation of fixed

assets (3,470) — (3,470)

Amortisation of goodwill — (1,850) (222) (c) (2,072)

Other net income 203 2,464 2,667

Non-operating net income 93 434 527

Interest income 53 807 (169) (d) 691

Finance costs (127) (2,099) (354) (e) (2,580)

(Loss)/profit from ordinary

activities before taxation (730) 52,959 52,117

Taxation (628) (17,412) (89) (f) (18,129)

(Loss)/profit from ordinary

activities after taxation (1,358) 35,547 33,988

Minority interests — 9 9

Net (loss)/profit (1,358) 35,556 33,997

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP

— IV-4 —

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Combined Group

At 31 December 2003

Target

Group

historical

The Listed

Group

historical

Pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

balance

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Non-current assets

Fixed assets 33,996 171,604 205,600
Construction in progress 5,059 28,370 33,429

Goodwill — 34,373 4,444 (g) 38,817

Interest in associates — 16 16
Investment securities — 77 77

Deferred tax assets 75 3,263 3,338
Deferred expenses — 143 143

39,130 237,846 281,420- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets

Inventories 330 2,050 2,380
Amounts due from ultimate

holding company 381 762 1,143

Accounts receivable 602 6,116 6,718
Other receivables 408 1,787 2,195

Prepayment and other current
assets 502 2,128 2,630

Tax recoverable — 258 258

Deposits with banks 125 17,227 17,352
Cash and cash equivalents 1,171 39,129 (16,554) (h) 23,746

3,519 69,457 56,422
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities

Bank loans and other interest-

bearing borrowings (5,140) (13,090) (18,230)
Bills payable (24) (2,059) (2,083)

Current instalments of
obligations under finance

leases (10) (68) (78)

Current portion of deferred
revenue (712) (9,476) (10,188)

Amounts due to group
companies (3,073) (1,399) (4,472)

Accounts payable (4,370) (25,225) (29,595)

Accrued expenses and other
payables (3,384) (22,317) (25,701)

Tax payable (5) (4,516) (4,521)

(16,718) (78,150) (94,868)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current liabilities (13,199) (8,693) (38,446)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current

liabilities carried forward 25,931 229,153 242,974
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP

— IV-5 —

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Combined Group (continued)

At 31 December 2003

Target

Group

historical

The Listed

Group

historical

Pro forma

adjustments Note

Adjusted

balance

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Total assets less current

liabilities brought forward 25,931 229,153 242,974
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans and other interest-

bearing borrowings — (19,407) (19,407)

Amount due to immediate

holding company — (9,976) (13,656) (i) (23,632)

Deferred revenue, excluding

current portion (165) (688) (853)

Deferred tax liabilities — (97) (97)

(165) (30,168) (43,989)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Minority interests — (182) (182)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net assets 25,766 198,803 198,803

Capital and reserves 25,766 198,803 (25,766) (j) 198,803

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP

— IV-6 —

Description of pro forma adjustments

(a) Elimination of the intercompany transactions between the Target Group and the Listed Group on a

combined basis.

(b) In connection with the Acquisition, the Target Group’s fixed assets were revalued as at 31 December

2003 as required by the relevant PRC rules and regulations, resulting in a net revaluation deficit

recorded on such date. The adjustment represents the reduction in depreciation charges resulting from

the revaluation of the fixed assets as if the revaluation result had been recorded on 1 January 2003.